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  All co-owners, renters or occupants shall respect the regulations in force (and ensure that the 
members of their family and all their guests respect the regulations) under penalty of expulsion;

 
  All persons in the common areas or using the amenities are required to comply with the  
regulations in force;

 
  All persons in the common spaces or using the amenities are required to ensure the tranquility of  
the premises and to respect the other residents on site;

 
  Smoking is strictly forbidden in all the common areas;

 
   For your own safety and the safety of all co-owners please follow all instructions and use  
the common areas and amenities only when they are available and there are no signs indicating  
that they are closed or undergoing maintenance;

 
  All co-owners are liable, with respect to the co-owners’ association, for any damage caused by  
their fault or negligence. Thus, all co-owners are required to reimburse the co-owners’ association  
any and all amounts arising following any damage to the common areas caused by a co-owner  
himself, or by his family or guests.

GENERAL REGULATIONS  
OF THE COMMON AREAS
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THE GYM
The gym, located on the ground floor of Castelnau Phase I, is accessible every day from 6 am to 11 pm, with 
the use of your chip. No pets are allowed in the gym. Music must be listened to with the use of headphones 
in order to avoid disturbing other residents. A maximum of one (1) guest per condominium unit is allowed in 
the gym. In addition, in order to keep the area pleasant and clean, it is essential that you clean the equipment 
after use and that you return the equipment to its place when you are finished.

Please be careful when using the free weights, placing them gently on the floor to avoid noise that may 
cause inconvenience to the neighbours. Proper attire is required in the gym, including a garment that covers 
the upper body, and the wearing of shoes is mandatory. No food or beverage is allowed in the gym, with  
the exception of water bottles. We also ask that you leave all the equipment on site to allow all residents the 
opportunity to enjoy it. Do not leave any personal belongings in the gym after you leave. 

If you are the last person to leave the gym, please be sure to turn off all the televisions and lights and close 
the windows.

LOBBY
To access your lobby, you must use the main entrance chip which was given to you at the DevMcGill’s office. We 
ask you to please not let anyone enter the lobby that does not have a chip to access it, unless you are authorized 
to do so or it is someone that you know personally. We also ask that you do not leave any unattended items in the 
lobby (bikes, bags, etc.)

If you have forgotten or lost your chip that gives you access to the building, you must contact the condominium 
manager.

PARKING AREAS
The parking lots are located in the basement in all phases.

Your parking space, if you have one, has been assigned to you. You should have already received the remote control 
that grants access to the parking lots at the same time you received the rest of your keys, at the signing at the 
DevMcGill’s office. If this is not the case, please contact DevMcGill’s customer service at 514 288.4737 ext. 122 or by 
email at service@devmcgill.com 

If you lose the remote control for the parking area, please contact the condominium manager as soon as possible to 
deactivate your controller and get a new one at your own expense. 

STORAGE
Storage spaces are locked at all times. You should have already been assigned a storage space number and 
given a key to unlock the room. If this is not the case, please contact DevMcGill’s customer service. For the 
safety of your belongings, we ask that you respect the storage space assigned to you and that you not leave 
anything outside of it.

If you do not have a storage space and you would like to purchase one, you can contact DevMcGill’s customer 
service at 514 288.4737 (ext. 122) to find out if there are any storage spaces still available.

USE OF THE  
COMMON AREAS
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BICYCLE STORAGE ROOM
The bicycle room, located in the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #0I basement, is accessible at all times with the use 
of your chip. The bike stations are available to all and spaces can not be reserved. Please respect the bicycles 
of other residents and be sure to close the door behind you when you leave. (refer to the access map in the 
paper version of the owner’s manual, p. 20-21).

MULTIFUNCTIONAL ROOM
The multifunctional room, located in the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #0I basement, is accessible at all times for 
all phases. It is equipped with various basic tools, professional equipment and a large cleaning area. You can 
do many of your favourite activities such as maintaining your bikes, cross-country and alpine skis, also potting 
your plants and many other varied tasks. Please leave the equipment in place and keep the area clean.

GARBAGE AND RECYCLING ROOMS
The garbage and recycling rooms are located in the basement of Ateliers Castelnau Phase #0I. We invite you 
to deposit your waste and recycling in the bins meant for those purposes.

No garbage or recycling bags should be left in the hallways or on the floor. To avoid damage to the hallway 
carpets, we ask that you securely close your bags and double-bag those that may drip.

COLLECTION OF BULKY OBJECTS

DEPOSIT AREA
Your garbage and recycling bags must be deposited in the garbage and recycling room located in the 
basement of the building.

COLLECTION OF BULKY OBJECTS
Please call the City of Montreal at 3-1-1 for information about the collection of bulky objects

USE OF THE  
COMMON AREAS 
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Unfortunately the technical documentation provided by some of the suppliers is only available in French.  
If you need to, you can contact the companies directly for specifications.
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BUILDING FRONT DOOR AND
COMMON AREA ACCESS:  2 CHIPS & 2 KEYS

CONDOMINIUM DOOR:   3 KEYS 
SERRURE AUGUST (AUGUST.COM)

MAIL BOX:  3 KEYS

STORAGE ROOM: 1 KEY PER STORAGE UNIT

GARAGE ACCESS:  1 REMOTE CONTROL 
 PER PARKING SPACE

KEY LIST 

SERRURE AUGUST:
DOWNLOAD THE APPLICATION ON YOUR PHONE 
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CEILINGS, WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES, BASEBOARDS.

COMPAGNY:  BENJAMIN MOORE 
BEN K626-1X

COLOR  2124-70 (NUAGE DIFFUS)

FINISH:  6040 VELVET (WALLS, FRAMES AND DROP CEILING)
6030 MATT (FOR PLASTER CEILING)

WHITE PAINT-USEFUL  
INFORMATION
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APPLIANCES INDEX
STANDARD MODEL

 W5CE3024XB 1

30-inch Whirlpool Electric Ceramic 
Glass Cooktop with Schott Ceran® 
Surface

 NNST785S 1

PANASONIC 1.6 cu-ft. Microwave
• Sensor control
• Keep warm function
• Acier inoxydable

 INSM28GR 

FABER INCA SMART  
STANDARD INSERT HOOD

 WOS51ECOAS 

Whirlpool® 5.0 cu. ft. Single  
Wall Oven with extra-large window

• Thermal Cooking System
• Metal & Glass door
• Extra Large oven window

 BRFB1812SS 

BLOMBERG 17.8 cu-ft.  
Bottom-freezer Refrigerator
• Energy star® Certified
• HygAIR Technology
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Whirlpool Dishwasher

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket
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APPLIANCES INDEX
LOFT 24” MODEL

 WCE5242AB 1

Whirlpool® 24” Electric cooktop

 YUMV4084BS 1

Microwave Hood Combination,  
24-Inch (60 cm)

• Black Stainless
• Hood Combination

 WOS52EM4AS 1

Whirlpool® 24” Convection  
Wall Oven

• Convection cooking
• Stainless Steel

 URB551WNEM 

Bottom-Mount Refrigerator | 
24-inches wide

• Energy star® Certified
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Whirlpool Dishwasher

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket
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In keeping with our policy of continuing product improvement, Novanni Stainless Inc. reserves 
the right to change product specifications without notice.

Novanni Stainless Inc.  2978 Southorn Rd., PO Box 189, Coldwater, ON L0K 1E0
Tel: 1-800-661-1795  Fax: 1-800-361-2176    www.novanni.ca

JEFU1824D9U
Single Bowl Undermount

18”
(46cm) 16”

(41cm)

24”
(61cm)

22”
(56cm)

9”
(23cm)

Features
• Size: 18” x 24” x 9”
• Min. Cabinet Width: 27” 
• Finish: brushed satin 
• Gauge: 18
• Made in China

JEFU1824D9U
Évier de cuisine  
undermount
Novanni Elite
18’’ x 24’’ x 9’’

KF1425
Robinet de cuisine  
fi ni chrome
Kalia 

RTO100BL

BF1285

BF1334 PB2

VW-SH24

BF1333 PB1

TB 351 NWH

BF1287

RTOL138BL
Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1000mm x 480mm

Robinet de sdb
kontour fi ni blanc
Kalia 

Ensemble de bain 
douche
kontour
Kalia 

Écran de baignoire
carré avec panneau
fi xe
fl eurco

Ensemble de douche
kontour
Kalia 

Toilette 
Luna
PPP

Robinet de bain
kontour fi ni chrome
Kalia 

Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1380mm x 480mm

 W5CE3024XB 1

Table de cuisson électrique  
Whirlpool en vitrocéramique de 30 
po à surface Schott Ceran

30-inch Whirlpool Electric Ceramic 
Glass Cooktop with Schott Ceran® 
Surface

 NNSD797S 1

PANASONIC Four à micro-ondes 1,6 pi3

• Commandes par capteur
• Fonction maintien au chaud
• Acier inoxydable

PANASONIC 1.6 cu-ft. Microwave
• Sensor control
• Keep warm function
• Acier inoxydable

 INSM28GR 

HOTTE FABER ( ENCASTRÉE ) 

FABER INCA SMART  
STANDARD INSERT HOOD

 WOS5AECOAS 

Four encastré simple de 5 pi cu  
Whirlpool® à très grand hublot

• Système de cuisson Thermique
• Porte en métal et verre
• Hublot Très large

Whirlpool® 5.0 cu. ft. Single  
Wall Oven with extra-large window

• Thermal Cooking System
• Metal & Glass door
• Extra Large oven window

 BRFB1812SS 

BLOMBERG Réfrigérateur  
avec congélateur au bas 17,8 pi.cu. 

• Modèle Energy star®
• Technologie HygAIR
• Fini acier inoxydable

BLOMBERG 17.8 cu-ft.  
Bottom-freezer Refrigerator
• Energy star® Certified
• HygAIR Technology
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Lave-vaisselle Whirlpool® avec  
programme de lavage par détection

• Homologué ENERGY STAR® 
• Lavage par détection AccuSense®
• Le panier à ustensiles AnyWare

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket

MODÈLE STANDARD – STANDARD MODEL 
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BLOMBERG 17.8 cu-ft.  
Bottom-freezer Refrigerator
• Energy star® Certified
• HygAIR Technology
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Lave-vaisselle Whirlpool® avec  
programme de lavage par détection

• Homologué ENERGY STAR® 
• Lavage par détection AccuSense®
• Le panier à ustensiles AnyWare

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket

MODÈLE STANDARD – STANDARD MODEL 

In keeping with our policy of continuing product improvement, Novanni Stainless Inc. reserves 
the right to change product specifications without notice.

Novanni Stainless Inc.  2978 Southorn Rd., PO Box 189, Coldwater, ON L0K 1E0
Tel: 1-800-661-1795  Fax: 1-800-361-2176    www.novanni.ca

JEFU1824D9U
Single Bowl Undermount

18”
(46cm) 16”

(41cm)

24”
(61cm)

22”
(56cm)

9”
(23cm)

Features
• Size: 18” x 24” x 9”
• Min. Cabinet Width: 27” 
• Finish: brushed satin 
• Gauge: 18
• Made in China

JEFU1824D9U
Évier de cuisine  
undermount
Novanni Elite
18’’ x 24’’ x 9’’

KF1425
Robinet de cuisine  
fi ni chrome
Kalia 

RTO100BL

BF1285

BF1334 PB2

VW-SH24

BF1333 PB1

TB 351 NWH

BF1287

RTOL138BL
Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1000mm x 480mm

Robinet de sdb
kontour fi ni blanc
Kalia 

Ensemble de bain 
douche
kontour
Kalia 

Écran de baignoire
carré avec panneau
fi xe
fl eurco

Ensemble de douche
kontour
Kalia 

Toilette 
Luna
PPP

Robinet de bain
kontour fi ni chrome
Kalia 

Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1380mm x 480mm

 W5CE3024XB 1

Table de cuisson électrique  
Whirlpool en vitrocéramique de 30 
po à surface Schott Ceran

30-inch Whirlpool Electric Ceramic 
Glass Cooktop with Schott Ceran® 
Surface

 NNSD797S 1

PANASONIC Four à micro-ondes 1,6 pi3

• Commandes par capteur
• Fonction maintien au chaud
• Acier inoxydable

PANASONIC 1.6 cu-ft. Microwave
• Sensor control
• Keep warm function
• Acier inoxydable

 INSM28GR 

HOTTE FABER ( ENCASTRÉE ) 

FABER INCA SMART  
STANDARD INSERT HOOD

 WOS5AECOAS 

Four encastré simple de 5 pi cu  
Whirlpool® à très grand hublot

• Système de cuisson Thermique
• Porte en métal et verre
• Hublot Très large

Whirlpool® 5.0 cu. ft. Single  
Wall Oven with extra-large window

• Thermal Cooking System
• Metal & Glass door
• Extra Large oven window

 BRFB1812SS 

BLOMBERG Réfrigérateur  
avec congélateur au bas 17,8 pi.cu. 

• Modèle Energy star®
• Technologie HygAIR
• Fini acier inoxydable

BLOMBERG 17.8 cu-ft.  
Bottom-freezer Refrigerator
• Energy star® Certified
• HygAIR Technology
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Lave-vaisselle Whirlpool® avec  
programme de lavage par détection

• Homologué ENERGY STAR® 
• Lavage par détection AccuSense®
• Le panier à ustensiles AnyWare

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket

MODÈLE STANDARD – STANDARD MODEL 

 JEFU1824D9U 1

NOVANNI ELITE 
Undermount 
kitchen sink 
18” x 24” x 9”

 KF1425 1

KALIA 
Pull down  
kitchen faucet  
chrome

 RTOL138BL 1

RUBI SOLIGO 
Sink cabinet 
130 mm x 480 mm

 BF1287 1

KALIA 
Deckmount tub  
faucet with  
hand shower  
kontour Chrome

 BF1285 1

KALIA 
Bathroom sink faucet 
kontour White and 
Chrome

 TB351NWH 1

PPP 
Toilet 
Luna

 RTO100BL 1

RUBI SOLIGO 
Aink cabinet 
1000 mm x 480 mm

PLUMBING APPLIANCES

SANITAIRES / SANITARY WARE
Données techniques - RKN331

Technical Data - RKN331

TOILETTE MONOPIÈCE
1-PIECE TOILET
PORCELAINE VITRIFIÉE
SYSTÈME DE DOUBLE CHASSE 3 OU 6 LITTRES
BOUTON POUSSOIR CHROMÉ
PORCELAIN ENAMELLED
DUAL FLUSH SYSTEM 3 OR 6 LITTRE
CHROME PUSH BUTTON

Écrous de fixation 2 1/2" en nylon
2  1/2" nylon nuts

12”
305 mm

14 1/2”
369 mm

29”
737 mm

7”
178 mm

4 1/2”
115 mm

Conformes aux normes CSA B45 (62227)
Conform to the CSA B45 standard (62227)

Mur fini
Finished wall

Mur fini
Finished wall

Du mur fini
Finished wall

12”
305 mm

17”
432 mm

10 1/2”
270 mm3 1/2”

76 mm

18 1/4”
465 mm

27 1/2”
698 mm

16”
406 mm14”

355 mm

6 1/2”
165 mm
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In keeping with our policy of continuing product improvement, Novanni Stainless Inc. reserves 
the right to change product specifications without notice.

Novanni Stainless Inc.  2978 Southorn Rd., PO Box 189, Coldwater, ON L0K 1E0
Tel: 1-800-661-1795  Fax: 1-800-361-2176    www.novanni.ca

JEFU1824D9U
Single Bowl Undermount

18”
(46cm) 16”

(41cm)

24”
(61cm)

22”
(56cm)

9”
(23cm)

Features
• Size: 18” x 24” x 9”
• Min. Cabinet Width: 27” 
• Finish: brushed satin 
• Gauge: 18
• Made in China

JEFU1824D9U
Évier de cuisine  
undermount
Novanni Elite
18’’ x 24’’ x 9’’

KF1425
Robinet de cuisine  
fi ni chrome
Kalia 

RTO100BL

BF1285

BF1334 PB2

VW-SH24

BF1333 PB1

TB 351 NWH

BF1287

RTOL138BL
Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1000mm x 480mm

Robinet de sdb
kontour fi ni blanc
Kalia 

Ensemble de bain 
douche
kontour
Kalia 

Écran de baignoire
carré avec panneau
fi xe
fl eurco

Ensemble de douche
kontour
Kalia 

Toilette 
Luna
PPP

Robinet de bain
kontour fi ni chrome
Kalia 

Lavabo de sdb
Rubi Soligo
1380mm x 480mm

 W5CE3024XB 1

Table de cuisson électrique  
Whirlpool en vitrocéramique de 30 
po à surface Schott Ceran

30-inch Whirlpool Electric Ceramic 
Glass Cooktop with Schott Ceran® 
Surface

 NNSD797S 1

PANASONIC Four à micro-ondes 1,6 pi3

• Commandes par capteur
• Fonction maintien au chaud
• Acier inoxydable

PANASONIC 1.6 cu-ft. Microwave
• Sensor control
• Keep warm function
• Acier inoxydable

 INSM28GR 

HOTTE FABER ( ENCASTRÉE ) 

FABER INCA SMART  
STANDARD INSERT HOOD

 WOS5AECOAS 

Four encastré simple de 5 pi cu  
Whirlpool® à très grand hublot

• Système de cuisson Thermique
• Porte en métal et verre
• Hublot Très large

Whirlpool® 5.0 cu. ft. Single  
Wall Oven with extra-large window

• Thermal Cooking System
• Metal & Glass door
• Extra Large oven window

 BRFB1812SS 

BLOMBERG Réfrigérateur  
avec congélateur au bas 17,8 pi.cu. 

• Modèle Energy star®
• Technologie HygAIR
• Fini acier inoxydable

BLOMBERG 17.8 cu-ft.  
Bottom-freezer Refrigerator
• Energy star® Certified
• HygAIR Technology
• Stainless steel finish

 WDF540PADM 1

Lave-vaisselle Whirlpool® avec  
programme de lavage par détection

• Homologué ENERGY STAR® 
• Lavage par détection AccuSense®
• Le panier à ustensiles AnyWare

• ENERGY STAR® qualified
• AccuSense® soil sensor measures
• AnyWare™ Plus silverware basket

MODÈLE STANDARD – STANDARD MODEL 

 BF1333PB1 1

KALIA 
Complete shower 
systems 
kontour

 1035771

KALIA 
Shower rail for hand 
shower

 1028451

KALIA 
Hand shower

BF1299-1101

KALIA 
kontour  
Valve with trim

BF1298-1101

KALIA 
kontour  
Valve with trim

102870-1101

KALIA 
kontour  
Tub spout

1028471

KALIA 
Wall outlet

PLUMBING APPLIANCES
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 136502 1

MAAX 
Edge Duo 
42” x 58” - 8 mm

 137501 1

MAAX 
Edge Square 
34” x 58” - 8 mm

 106201 1

MAAX 
Pose 6032 IF 
60” x 32” x 24” 

 105704 1

MAAX 
Rubix 6032 AFR 
60” x 32” x 20” 

BATH DOOR

BATHTUB
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 138997 1

MAAX 
Sliding Shower Door 
56 1/2-59” x 78 3/4” - 8 mm

 137504 1

MAAX 
Edge Duo 
42” x 75” - 8 mm

 42006 1

MAAX 
B3Square 6036 
60” X 36” X 3” 
(Positioning of  
the drain variable) 

SHOWER BASES

SHOWER DOOR
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Dessin d'atelier
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES

DESSIN D’ATELIER
PLINTHE PORTE-PATIO
SÉRIE PDH

COULEUR
 − standards : blanc, blanc cassé
 − ORORA (opt ionnelles) : bleu jeans, bleu minuit , turquoise, vert  mousse, jaune 

serin, rouge, orange, peinture aluminium anodisé , gris gravier, charbon, 
espresso, noir (référez-vous à la page 8 du catalogue)

FINITION
peinture en poudre d’époxy-polyester

FABRICATION
 − pro l compac t  de 4 po x 4 po
 − boît ier et  devant d’acier robuste de calibre 18 pouvant servir de mar che
 − protect ion thermique à réenclenchement automat ique
 − passe- ls pleine longueur
 − ouvertures inférieures à 1/4 po (6,4 mm) empêc hant les pet its objets  

de tomber à l’intérieur de l’appareil

ÉLÉMENT
élément tubulaire en acier inoxydable xé au centre et   ottant  aux extrémités 
dans des manchons de nylon pour réduire les bruits de dilatat ion et  de 
contract ion du métal soumis aux cycles de chauffage

CONTRÔLE
 − thermostat  mural (non compris) – l ’ut ilisat ion d’un thermostat  électronique 
est  fortement recommandée 

 − thermostat intégré ant ivandale installé dans la boîte de jonct ion gauche 
seulement pouvant être réglé sans enlever le panneau frontal (en option)

 − t rousse de relais basse tension installée dans la boîte de jonction gauche 
ou droite (en option)

INSTALLATION
 − en surface
 − au mur ou au plancher avec ou sans trousse de piédestal (en opt ion)
 − compart iment de raccord à chaque extrémité
 − en cont inu à l ’aide de sect ions vides (sur mesur e) et  d’accessoires  
(en opt ion)

GARANTI
E

ANS

Dessind'atelier

Cetterevueneconcernequela
conceptiongénérale.Ellenedégage
pasl'entrepreneurdeseconformer
auxcodes,normesainsiqu'auxplans
etdevis.Celui-ciestresponsablede
vérifierlesquantités.

www.genimac.ca

Par:

SANS
ANNOTATIONS

AVEC
ANNOTATIONS

REFUSÉ, VOIR
REMARQUES&
RESOUMETTRE

AmineBoukhriss,ing.
2018-10-29
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TYPE QTÉ MODÈLE WATTS VOLTS LONGUEUR (mm) ACCESSOIRES

E 10 PDH1753W 1750 347 2542 .

E 2 PDH2003W 2000 347 2879 .

 

     .

 

     

      .

  

    .

 

   

DÉLAI DE LIVRAISON
5 JOURS

  

12-16

DATE :

 COMMENTAIRES : PROJET :

ARCHITECTE :

INGÉNIEUR :

ENTREPRENEUR :

DISTRIBUTEUR :

BLANC

16-10-2018

 ATELIERS CASTELNAU - PHASE1

 

 

LU-ARD ÉLECTRIQUE

DESSINS TECHNIQUES

LUMEN LACHENAIE

COULEUR :

MODÈLE DESCRIPTION
PDH Plinthe porte-patio

 

Dessind'atelier
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CARACT RISTIQUES

DESSIN DATELIER

COULEURS
standards : blanc,
ORORA (opt ionnelles) : bleu jeans, bleu minuit , turquoise, vert  mousse, jaune 
serin, rouge, orange, peintur , gris gravier, charbon, 
espresso, noir (r f ez-v e 8 du catalogue)

FINITION
peinture en poudr xy-polyester

FABRICATION
acier de cal ibr e 20 et  grille frontale de calibre 18

ventilateur t r s silencieux - 40 pcm (mod les de 500 W  1000 W) ou 75 pcm 

protect ion ther enchement automat ique

alliage nickel-chrome de grande qualit ant  une chaleur ins

thermostat  int t ion)
thermostat  mur ut il isa un thermosta ect ronique 
est  fortement r

INSTALLATION
au mur
encastr e mur doit avoir une profondeur minimale de 2 3/ 8 po)
en surf ace (en opt ion)
quatr tal lat ion

CTEUR MURAL
WF

ANS

SANS

AVEC

160401

29/10/2018

Dessin d'atelier
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TYPE WATTS VOLTS PCM ACCESSOIRES

C1 3 RWF2003TW 2000 347 75

5 JOURS
  

12-16

DATE :

 COMMENTAIRES : PROJET :

ARCHITECTE :

ENTREPRENEUR :

DISTRIBUTEUR :

BLANC

16-10-2018

ATELIERS CASTELNAU - PHASE1

LUMEN LACHENAIE

COULEUR :

DESCRIPTION
RWF
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Each condo is provided with an access hatch located in the bottom of a wall and most often located in a 
closet or in the laundry area. We recommend that you locate it and make sure it remains clear at all times. 
During work, water damage or prolonged absence, we recommend that you close the cold water and hot 
water valves.

1- Using a flathead screwdriver (or butter knife), remove the latch from the hatch. 

2- Then turn the handles so that they are perpendicular to the pipes.

CLOSING YOUR MAIN  
WATER LINES
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Your condo is equipped with one or more Gree air conditioners. Regular cleaning of the filter is essential. We 
recommend that this be done at least four (4) times per year.

Using a stepladder, open the access panel (hinged along its length). Then remove, for cleaning, the filter 
which is held in place by brackets placed on the side of the unit. Once the filter has been washed and dried, 
reinsert it and close the panel.

If the filter is not cleaned on a regular basis, the air conditioner’s components could suffer damage and the 
unit’s warranty would be voided. In addition, should the filter become blocked, water or condensation will 
likely seep from the unit.

AIR CONDITIONER  
MAINTENANCE

Refer to the manufacturer’s instruction manual for additional information.
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Your condominium apartment is equipped with a Fantech air exchange system which is located inside the 
front closet. This system changes the air in your condo. It removes the stale air through the bathroom fan and 
replaces it through round vents in every room with fresh outdoor air. That clears the air. 

The system is activated through the living room’s Broan thermostat or through the Fantech timer located in 
the bathroom.

 de bain.  

Once activated, the air exchanger starts concurrently with the bathroom fan. That is to be expected. The two 
are linked. One brings in fresh air while the other simultaneously expels it.

Thorough cleaning of the Fantech module’s filter, as needed, is important. To do this, locate the Fantech 
module in the front closet. Disengage the two latches underneath the module. Open the access door and 
remove the filter box in the module’s centre. The cleaning method is shown on the filter box’s triangular label.

MAINTENANCE  
OF THE FANTECH AIR EXCHANGER

Refer to the manufacturer’s instruction manual for additional information.
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As needed, pour a litre of water in the floor drain underneath your air exchanger to avoid unpleasant odours 
in your condominium apartment.

MAINTENANCE  
FLOOR DRAIN
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FUZION FLOORING
“Beyond Expectations”

WOOD FLOOR CARE
IMPORTANT HUMIDITY CONTROL

Wood flooring is a product of Mother Nature and will absorb excessive moisture under humid conditions and release l moisture
under excessive dry conditions. Although, FUZION FLOORING is constructed to withstand the changes in humidity fluctuations
it is a natural product and proper observance to relative humidity conditions (RH levels) should be observed. Relative humidity
in the home should be kept year around at a minimum of; 35% to a maximum of 60% with an average of about 45%. The 45%
Relative Humidity level should be maintained as consistently as possible within this range throughout the year.
This Relative humidity will crate both a comfortable and healthy environment for you and your floor.

“ALLWOOD FLOORING EXPANDS IN THE HUMIDWEATHER AND SHRINKS IN THE UNDER DRY CONDITIONS”.

For your protection we strongly recommend the use of both a dehumidifier and a humidifier system at the appropriate times of
the year. Manufacturers of hardwood flooring cannot be responsible for installations where either excessive humid or
excessively dry conditions exist.

When the furnace or other heating systems are off!
During this period in later spring, summer and early fall; we strongly recommend the use of a dehumidifier. Not protecting your
floor from excessive humidity could result in expansion and thereby cause damage to your floor.

When the furnace or other heating systems are on!
During the period in late fall, winter and early spring, we strongly recommend the use of a humidifier system. It will not only
protect your health, a humidifier system will also provide moisture in the air to help the possible problem of shrinking (cracks
between the boards or other damage to your floor).

Discoloration!
Although, our products are all UV cured and resistant to fading, light colors will show more discolorations than dark stained
colours.
Specific Species such as; American Cherry, Brazilian Cherry and other Exotics will be affected more readily than other species.
Any covered areas should be moved periodically in order to assist in slowing down the aging and blocking the sun light from
shinning directly on the floor will also help slow down aging. Never expose your floor to direct sunlight as this may adversely
damage and /or bleach your floor. Always use proper window light filtering window coverings.

Routine Care!
Clean with a vacuum cleaner, dry dust mop or well rung moist mop. Wipe up spills immediately with well rung out damp cloth
and dry wipe area at once. Use only recognized floor cleaning products purchased from specialty floor covering stores such as;
the Bona Kemi cleaning system or other similar quality maintenance products purchased from a floor covering specialty
store.
Hardwood floors although very durable, are “NOT” SCRATCH PROOF. Dirt and grit will abrade the surface and wear off the
finish. Remove daily by sweeping or vacuuming. DO NOT drag or pull furniture and other heavy items across your floor. Use
floor protector pads (such as felt pads) on furniture legs.

Follow these few simple rules and your FUZION Hardwood Floors will provide both beauty and satisfaction for many years.

Revised 09/13/13
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_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

FICHE D'EXPLOITATION ET D'ENTRETIEN 
 
 
 

FENÊTRES FIXES ET OUVRANTES, MURS-RIDEAUX, PORTES COMMERCIALES 
 
 
 
Les fenêtres coulissantes et à battant de LES PORTES ET FENÊTRES A.D.G./3233430 CANADA INC. s'ouvrent 
avec l'action d'une poignée à deux points d'attache, qui verrouille ou déverrouille le volet, entre le volet et le 
cadre de la fenêtre.  Le système ne demande aucun graissage. 
 
 
Les coupe-froid ne demandent aucun entretien particulier. 
 
 
Les charnières robustes sont conçues de telle sorte qu'elles ne demandent aucun graissage ou huilage. 
 
 
Les fenêtres, les murs-rideaux ainsi que les portes commerciales, de 
"LES PORTES ET FENÊTRES A.D.G./3233430 CANADA INC." ne demandent qu'un nettoyage périodique afin 
d'enlever les dépôts de poussière. 
 
 
Les trous de drainage de l'eau au seuil de chaque volet ouvrant et en dessous des couvercles de murs-rideaux, 
demandent un entretien périodique afin que ceux-ci soient libérés de toute saleté (poussière, sable, gravier, 
etc…) pouvant les obstruer, empêchant ainsi l'eau qui pourrait s'infiltrer, d'être évacuée à l'extérieur. 
 
 
Il est important d'entreprendre les travaux de nettoyage périodique de l'aluminium le plus tôt possible une fois 
l'installation terminée pour enlever les dépôts de poussière et de saleté et les ternissures, dus à la pollution 
atmosphérique et aux autres agents extérieurs et intérieurs. 
 
 
Pour les dépôts légers de poussière, le procédé le plus simple est d'arroser la surface à grande eau en utilisant 
une pression ordinaire et de laisser sécher.  Une fois la surface sèche, si les dépôts de poussière sont encore 
présents, on peut, tout en arrosant à l'eau claire, frotter avec une brosse douce ou une éponge.  Si les saletés 
adhèrent encore à la surface, utiliser un détergent doux et frotter à l'aide d'une brosse douce ou d'une éponge. 
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Your condo’s use and maintenance guide states that the humidity rate should be kept between 40% 
and 60% throughout the year in order to minimize your wood floor’s expansion and contraction. 
There are some cases, however, where we recommend that you adjust the humidity rate as needed, 
depending on the outside temperature.

Condensation forms on windows when the temperature of the glass surface or the frame is lower 
than that of the humid air that surrounds it. The air’s water vapour reverts to its liquid form when 
it comes into contact with these cold surfaces. Condensation may lead to stains or mould and may 
cause the paint on surfaces near the windows to chip. Condensed humidity may also appear in the 
form of ice or frost in cold areas or on cold surfaces.

The following table will help you set the humidity rate according to the outside temperature.

  Outdoor Temperature  Recommended Interior  
Relative Humidity for Avoiding 

Condensation
-30⁰C 15% 

-29⁰C à -25⁰C 20% 
-24⁰C à -18⁰C 25% 
-17⁰C à -12⁰C 30% 
-11⁰C à -6⁰C 35% 
-5⁰C à 0⁰C 40% 

Due to the many personal factors which affect the humidity rate in your unit (number  of people living 
there, habits relating to hygiene or concerning the preparation of food, etc.) as well as the condo’s 
characteristics (size, direction, floor level, etc.), it is not possible to provide a universal method for 
controlling humidity. We may, however, offer some  practical advice:

- Get yourself a good quality hygrometer.

- Be sure to use the kitchen and bathroom ventilators which blow the indoor air outside  
whenever, as the case may be, you are doing some cooking or taking a shower or a bath.

- Buy and use one or more portable humidifier and dehumidifier. Change the air by mechanical 
(FRESH AIR switch) or natural (open doors and windows) means.

- Interior window accessories such as curtains, blinds and valances should not impede air circu-
lation around a window surface. Any impediment to air circulation will increase condensation 
on a window.

WINDOW  
CONDENSATION
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_________________________________________________________________________

Le 26 février 2019 
 
 
Ateliers Castelnau inc. 
1002, rue Sherbrooke Ouest, bureau 2500
Montréal, Québec  H3A 3L6
 
 
 
 
PROJET:  Atelier Castelnau ph1 
 

LETTRE DE GARANTIE 
 
 
Nous, LES PORTES ET FENÊTRES A.D.G./3233430 CANADA INC. garantissons les produits d´aluminium contre 
tout écaillage du fini, défaut de fabrication et ce, pour un usage normal, à compter de la date d’achèvement 
substantiel des travaux, soit le 1er avril 2019.  La garantie ne couvre pas les coûts de main-d'œuvre et de divers 
matériaux requis pour démonter et/ou remplacer le produit défectueux. 
 
     Section 08 11 16  5 ans 
     Section 08 44 13  5 ans 
     Section 08 51 10  5 ans 
 
Le manufacturier garantit ses unités de verre double scellé, contre toute perte d´étanchéité, défaut de 
fabrication pouvant produire de la condensation entre les deux verres dû à un mauvais scellement et ce, pour 
un usage normal, à compter de la date d´achèvement substantiel des travaux, soit le 1er avril 2019.  Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les bris de verre et la main d’œuvre et est sujette à certaines conditions du 
manufacturier. 
 
     Section 08 80 50  10 ans 
 
Espérant le tout conforme et à votre entière satisfaction, nous demeurons, bien vôtre. 
 
 
 
LES PORTES ET FENÊTRES A.D.G./3233430 CANADA INC. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
M. Christian Proulx 
Estimateur 
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Fuzion Hardwood Flooring 
“BEYOND EXPECTATIONS” 

 

Engineered Hardwood Flooring Warranty�

LIMITED LIFETIME STRUCTURAL WARRANTY:

FUZION Flooring warrants to the original buyer that your floor will be free of manufacturing defects when your floor is used under
normal residential conditions. Your floor will not buckle, cup, warp or delaminate at the plies due to adhesive bonding failure for as
long as you own your home when properly installed following our installation instructions.

LIMITED LIFETIME JOINT INTEGRITY:

FUZION Flooring warrants to the original buyer that the “UNICLIC” joint will remain secure and the planks will not come apart. For
Tongue and Grove profiles we recommend installation guidelines from adhesive manufacturer for application. Use adhesive such
as; DRITAC # 8100 T & G Adhesive or similar product only. NEVER USE: Carpenter’s glue; is not a recommended adhesive.
Please Note: FUZION Floors are specifically engineered to minimize gapping which can occur in natural floors with seasonal
fluctuations. Minor gapping without unlocking of the pieces may occur and is not considered a defect.

35 or 25 YEAR LIMITED FINISH WARRANTY depending on the product purchased:

FUZION Flooring offers to the “original buyer “either a 35 or 25 year limited finish warranty on its factory applied finished with
Aluminium Oxide. This simply means that under normal residential use the finish will not wear through or peel during this 35 or 25
year warranty period. Diminished gloss level is not considered wear through of the finish. Loss of gloss due to improper use of
maintenance materials such as; soap, ammonia , pine soap, oil soap , any abrasive cleaners or any other non approved cleaners will
void the warranty.
This warranty is conditional upon the purchaser providing FUZION Flooring with a copy of the original invoice as provided by the
Authorized Vendor. The invoice must show the date of the invoice, the purchaser’s name, address, city, postal code and telephone
number, product species, colour, description including square footage, areas of original installation and price paid by the purchaser
for product per square foot excluding installation and or special charges.
“PURCHASER MUST PROVIDE FUZION FLOORING WITH PROOF OF PURCHASE WITH ANY WARRANTY CLAIM”.

EXCLUSIONS:

Excluded from this limited warranty are naturally occurring variations and the character of wood, loss of gloss retention, damages
such as scratches, gouges, abrasions, indentations, ordinary wear & tear, sun fade and alterations. Also excluded under this warranty
are damage caused by improper installation, unreasonable or unintended use and abuse or neglect. Finally, FUZION Flooring does
not warrant products sold as is; “bargains, cabin, rustic, tavern or seconds grades” or non standard products.

VOIDING OF RESIDENTIAL WARRANTY:

The following occurrences will void this Residential Limited Warranty:
1. Use for Commercial or Industrial purposes.
2. Failure to install FUZION Flooring according to installation specifications as recognized by the NWFA or
NOFMA guidelines.

3. Failure to carry out reasonable or necessary maintenance.
4. Transfer or assignment of this warranty.
5. Failure to install a proper vapour barrier overlapped at least 6 inches and properly sealed when installed below grade

level.
6. Failure to use a proper underlay of sufficient density if the FUZION Floor is floated.
7. Failure to use proper adhesive if installed by direct glued down application.

1 of 2 Revised: 09/2013
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Fuzion Hardwood Flooring 

“BEYOND EXPECTATIONS” 
 

Engineered Hardwood Flooring Warranty
DISCLAIMER:

The Warranties in this document are the only Warranties on FUZION Flooring. FUZION Flooring makes no other warranty of any
kind, Express or Implied. All Implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which exceed the obligations
or time limits stated in this warranty are hereby disclaimed by FUZION Flooring and excluded from this warranty.

The original purchaser and FUZION Flooring expressly agree that the remedy of; repair, refinishing or replacement of the damaged
piece(s) of FUZION Flooring are the exclusive and sole remedies of the Purchaser. FUZION Flooring makes no other representation or
warranty of any kind and no representative, employee, distributor or dealer of FUZION Flooring has the authority to make or imply
any representation, promise or agreement which in any way varies the terms of this limited warranty.

NO CONSEQUETIAL DAMAGES:

FUZION Flooring assumes no liability for incidental or consequential damages including but not limited to loss related to property
other than the FUZION Flooring, loss of use, loss of revenue, loss of time, inconvenience or any other economic loss.

LEGAL RIGHTS:

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and may also have other rights which vary from province to province.

GOVERNING LAW:

The laws of the province of Ontario will govern this Limited Warranty.

WEAR THROUGH is defined as the delaminating of the wear layer finish causing exposure of the wood in an area of at least one
square foot. This warranty against wear through means the finish will prevent contact with the wood for 25 or 35 years properly
maintained by the CONSUMER.

FUZION Flooring is susceptible to normal colour change over time due to ultra violet rays. Installation of drapes or ultraviolet
resistant coatings on windows may be advisable in some cases.

Flooring pieces that are obviously damaged or otherwise unsuitable should not be installed. A 5% allowance for cutting is
industry standard.

HUMIDITY CONTROL:

Always maintain proper humidity control 35% to 55% and ambient temperatures of 20 – 22 C (68 – 72F) should be maintained at all
times.

HOW TO FILE A CLAIM:

To present a claim under this warranty you must arrange for the inspection of the damaged piece(s) by a FUZION Flooring dealer to
determine the validity or the cause of the claim. If the claim is covered under this limited warranty please register your claim
through your authorized FUZION Flooring dealer. Once a claim is registered by your authorized FUZION Flooring dealer, your dealer
will arrange to have your claim inspected by an authorized FUZION flooring representative and a claim for will be submitted to
FUZION flooring headquarters for processing, analysis and assessment.

2 of 2 Revised: 09/2013
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What should I do if something breaks in my condo (water leak, hot water tank, clogged plumbing, etc.)?
Verify the warranty period specified in the ACQ guarantee plan which you signed during the inspection of your 
condo. If you are still covered, send a detailed email + pictures if possible to DevMcGill Customer Service at 
sevice@devmcgill.com, to inform them of the problem.

If you’re no longer covered by the warranty, you must refer to a certified specialist.

I have no idea how to use my thermostat. What do I do?
Refer to the Thermostat user manual in section 02, the “Technical, Maintenance and Warranties” section of this 
Owners’ Guide.

One of my doors doesn’t close properly. What do I do?
If you’re still covered under the warranty, send an email to DevMcGill Customer Service (service@devmcgill.
com). If you’re no longer covered by the warranty, you must refer to a certified specialist.

Can I change the locks of my condo?
Yes, but you absolutely must give the manager of the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #01 Co-owners Association a 
duplicate of the new key. However, you may not change the design or model of the lock.

Can I make copies of my keys?
Yes, but because the keys are secure keys, you must communicate with the manager of the Co-owners’ Asso-
ciation in order to get copies, at your expenses.

Am I allowed to have a pet in my condominium?
Dogs and cats are allowed in the current co-ownership charter. To find out which pets are allowed and which 
are not, please refer to the rules in force of the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #01 Co-owners Association.

What do I do if I lose my remote for the garage or my access chip?
You must contact the manager of the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #01 Co-owners Association to deactivate it and 
order a new one, at your own expense.

How to use the intercom?
Once you have a landline phone number or main cell phone number assigned to your condominium, it will need 
to be programmed into the intercom located at the entrance of the building. To proceed with programming, 
please contact the Manager of the Ateliers Castelnau Phase #01 Condo Association directly. When visitors dial 
the code assigned to your condo on the intercom, your assigned phone will ring and then you must dial “9” on 
your phone to automatically unlock the main entrance door. If your programmed phone number is a cell phone 
number, the system also allows you to unlock the main entrance door remotely.

IN MY CONDO 
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COMMON AREAS AND OTHER SPACES
Can I leave my shoes in the hallway, outside my condo door? 
No. Leaving shoes in the hallway is not permitted under the current Co-owners Association charter.

Are BBQs permitted?
Yes, BBQs are permitted under the current Co-owners Syndicate charter.

Can I put a satellite dish on my balcony?
No. For access to cable, there is a telecommunications room located on each floor of the building. Contact Bell or 
Videotron for connection. Satellite dishes are not permitted. Be sure to consult the Aletiers Castelnau Phase #01  
Co-owners Association regulations in force for details.

Can I store items in my parking area?
No. No items other than a vehicle or a bike (locked on the bike rack) can be left unattended in the parking area.

FINANCIAL MATTERS
CONDOS FEES
When do I have to pay my condo fees?
Condo fees are payable on the first day of each month. It is recommended that you send post-dated checks to 
the Co-owners Association Manager if you plan to be away for a certain period of time. After the first general
meeting of the co-owners, those who wish to, may make post-dated checks or set up pre-authorized payments. 
The condominium association will provide you with a form for this purpose. 

PROPERTY TRANSFER TAX (WELCOME TAX)
How is the Welcome tax calculated?
The “ taxe de bienvenue ” or the “ welcome tax ”, named after the Minister Jean Bienvenue, allows municipalities 
to tax property transactions within their territories. Also known as the “ property transfer tax ”, the calculation of 
this tax is as follows, based on whichever is highest between the municipal assessment and the purchase price.

 0.5% of the first $50,000
 1% of the next $50,001 to $250,000
 1.5% of the next $250,001 to $500,000
 2% of the next $500,001 to $1,000,000
 2.5% of any portion exceeding $1,000,001
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Thus, for a $380,000 condo, the total amount of property transfer tax is $4,200 or:

 $50,000 x 0.5% = $250
 $200,000 (from $250,000 - $50,000) x 1% = $2,000
 $130,000 (from $380,000 - $200,000 - $50 000) x 1.5% = $1,950

The City of Montreal will send you the invoice for the Welcome tax within six months of the purchase of  
your unit. For more information about the property transfer tax, please visit the City of Montreal website at 
www.ville.montreal.qc.ca.

MUNICIPAL AND SCHOOL TAXES
How much will my property and school taxes cost?
Municipal and school taxes are determined based on the city’s assessed value of your unit and not on the 
purchase price. You must therefore wait for the assessment which you will receive in the months following  
the construction of your dwelling. It is usually lower than the total price of your unit.

For 2019, the municipal tax rate of the borough of Villeray-Saint-Michel-Parc-Extension amounts to $0,8744 1 
per $100 of the municipal assessment.

Added to this is 0,17832% for the 2018-2019 school taxes. This comes to an aggregate tax rate of 1,052725% 
from the assessed value for 2019.

For more information on municipal and school taxes, please contact the City of Montreal by dialing 3-1-1 and 
contact the School Tax Management Committee at 514 384.5034.

1Combined total of the general taxes, special taxes related to water and waste disposal, as well as the borough taxes.

TAX CREDITS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A FIRST HOME (HBTC)
Since 2009 the government of Canada offers a tax credit for the purchase of a first home: a non-refundable 
$5,000 income tax credit for a qualifying home purchased after January 27th, 2009. Moreover, since 2009, 
eligible beneficiaries receive a federal tax relief of up to $750.

How to become eligible for the Home Buyers’ tax credit for First-Time Home Buyers?
To qualify for the First Home tax credit, your home must meet the following requirements:

• The home has to be located in Canada.

• The property has to be an existing home or building

•  Qualifying homes: Single-family, detached, row houses or mobile homes, condominium units and apart-
ments in duplexes, triplexes, quadruplexes or apartment buildings

•  Also qualifying: A share in a cooperative housing corporation that gives you, as owner, the right to own 
a housing unit in Canada

• You must intend to occupy the home within the year of purchase

•  You did not live in another home owned by you or your spouse or common-law partner in the year of 
acquisition or in any of the four preceding years.

FINANCIAL MATTERS
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Can my spouse or common-law partner also claim the HBTC?
One or the other can claim the credit. You and your spouse or common-law partner can share the amount to 
purchase a home, but the total claimed cannot exceed $5,000. Any unused portion can be transferred to the 
other spouse or common-law partner. However, the total amount requested for the year must not exceed $750. 
So, either one of you can claim the credit or you can share it.

How do I claim the HBTC?
The HBTC will be included in your individual tax return as of the 2009 income tax return. Enter $5,000 on line 
369 of Schedule 1, in your Federal tax return.

What exactly is meant by “qualifying home”?
A qualifying home is a housing unit located in Canada. It may be an existing dwelling or a dwelling under  
construction. Single family homes, row houses, mobile homes, condominium units and apartments in duplexes, 
triplexes, quadruplexes or apartment buildings all qualify.

For more information about the HBTC, you can consult Canada Revenue Agency’s website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca.

GENERAL QUESTIONS
Does Ateiiers Castelnau Phase #01 have a guarantee plan that protects consumers?
Ateliers Castelnau Phase #01 subscribes to the guarantee plan for new homes, the Plan de Garantie ACQ Inc. 
For more information call 514 354.7526.

What is the Plan de Garantie ACQ Inc.?
The Plan de Garantie ACQ Inc. is an administrator that guarantees the work of contractors in order to protect  
consumers, i.e. they are responsible for the work performed by contractors and apply the guarantee if a  
contractor cannot meet his obligations. By choosing a licensed ACQ contractor, you are ensured that you are 
dealing with a competent and recognized contractor.

FINANCIAL MATTERS




